DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEY
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SHAH ALAM

MAINTENANCE STANDARD FOR STADIUM (NATIONAL STADIUM,
SHAH ALAM STADIUM, DARUL AMAN STADIUM)

Dissertation Submitted In Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement of

Bachelor of Building Surveying (Honors)

PREPARED BY : MOHAMMAD RAHMAT BIN OTHMAN
MATRIC NUMBER : 2005631781
ACADEMIC YEAR - APRIL 2007



Abstract

Stadium has been developed for both its function and appearance. From
gladiator fight in Rome, its has changed its function to sport event. Nowadays, stadiums
are used for many events like outdoor sport, concert and exhibition. Stadium
appearances also get into their revolution in architectural aspect. In Malaysia, most of
the stadiums have the experience of bad condition either its building or pitch. The

building seems to be dilapidated because of lack in use and care.

This research comprises of 6 chapters. This research intends to identify the
maintenance standard of stadiums. Maintenance standard is established from the
policies that have been developed by management principle. A clear policy must be
established to guide the maintenance efforts according to the standard. Case studies
on three numbers of stadiums, two are in Selangor and one in Kedah were undertaken
in the study to highlight the background of maintenance. All collected information is
documented in Chapter 3. Comparative and statistical analyses of the case study are
based on the questionnaire. Questionnaire is distributed to public (user) to get their

opinion on the condition of stadium. All the analysis result is documented in Chapter 5.



Base on the findings of this research, it can be concluded that the standard of
maintenance works for stadium is based on the International Football requirement. The
stadium management had ignored the maintenance policy which has to be developed

to gain maintenance standard for stadium.

This research also identifies the problem in implementing the maintenance
works. Interview with related persons was conducted to get information about the
problem that have in maintaining the stadiums. A recommended maintenance works

standard is outlined in Chapter 5.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of content

List of Figure

List of Picture

List of Table

List of Abbreviations

Chapter 1 Introduction of Topic

11 Introduction

12 Background Of The Issue
1.3  Objective Of Study

1.4  Scope Of Study

15 Methodology

1.6  Arrangement of Chapter

Chapter 2 Introduction to Stadium

2.1 Definition Of Stadium
2.2 History And Development
2.3  Type of Stadium
24 Stadium Principles
24.1 Contents And Function
24.2 Symmetry And Differences
2.4.3 Three Dimension Perspective
2.4.4 Syntax Of The Stadium
2.4.5 Structural Expression
2.4.6 Creative Use Of Space
2.4.7 Integrating Stadium, City And Landscape

xiii
Xiv

Xiv

o o W W e

BEBRRRRRERFE ST



2.5

Stadium Facilities

TABLE OF CONTENT

251 Facilities People For Disabilities
2.5.2 Facilities for Media

2.5.3

254
255
25.6
2.5.7

2.5.2a.
2.5.2b.
2.5.2c.

Press Seating

Commentary Cabins
Camera Platform

Facilities for Permanent Management

2.5.3a.
2.5.3b.
2.5.3c.
2.5.3d.
2.5.3e.
2.5.3f.

2.5.3g.

Toilet

Offices

Board Room

Stadium Control

Video and Electronic Screen Control Room
Computer Equipment Room

Building Maintenance and Services Room
Facilities for Police and Security Officer
2.5.3g (i) Police Control Room

2.5.3g (ii) Control Room

Player’s Facilities

Official Facilities

Parking
25.7a.
2.5.7b.

2.5.7c.
2.5.7d.

Technical Staff

Parking Area for Temporary Catering And
Toilet Vehicle

Media Parking

Spectator Parking

14
16
16
16
17

17
18
18
19
19
20
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
24
24

24
24



	MAINTENANCE STANDARD FOR STADIUM (NATIONAL STADIUM, SHAH ALAM STADIUM, DARUL AMAN STADIUM)
	DECLARATION
	Abstract
	Acknowledgement
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF PICTURE
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 ISSUE
	1.3 OBJECTIVE
	1.4 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.5 METHODOLOGY OF STUDY
	1.6 ARRANGEMENT OF CHAPTER

	CHAPTER 2 INTRODUCTION TO STADIUM
	2.1 DEFINITION OF STADIUM
	2.2 HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT
	2.3 TYPE OF STADIUM
	2.4 STADIUM PRINCIPLES
	2.4.1 Contents and functions
	2.4.2 Symmetry and differences
	2.4.3 Three-dimensional perspective
	2.4.4 Syntax of the stadium
	2.4.5 Structural Expressionism
	2.4.6 Creative use of space
	2.4.7 Integrating stadium, city, and landscape

	2.5 STADIUM FACILITIES
	2.5.1 Facilities for People with Disabilities
	2.5.2 Facilities for Media
	2.5.3 Facilities for permanent management
	2.5.4 Toilet
	2.5.5 Players’ Facilities
	2.5.6 Officials’ Facilities
	2.5.7 Parking

	2.6 SERVICES
	2.6.1 Lighting System
	2.6.2 Closed-Circuit Television System
	2.6.3 Scoreboards
	2.6.4 Sound System
	2.6.5 Fire Fighting systems
	2.6.6 Water Supply and Drainage Services

	2.7 PITCH AND ATHLETICS TRACK
	2.7.1 Natural Grass Surface

	2.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 3 INTRODUCTION TO MAINTENANCE AND STANDARD
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 DEFINITION OF MAINTENANCE
	3.3 OBJECTIVE MAINTENANCE OF STADIUM
	3.4 TYPES OF MAINTENANCE
	3.3.1 Planned Maintenance
	3.3.2 Unplanned Maintenance
	3.3.3 Preventive Maintenance
	3.3.4 Curative Maintenance
	3.3.5 Emergency Maintenance
	3.3.6 Routine Maintenance
	3.3.7 Schedule Maintenance
	3.3.8 Condition Based Maintenance

	3.4 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	3.4.1 Short term
	3.4.2 Medium term
	3.4.3 Long term

	3.5 OPERATION OF MAINTENANCE
	3.5.1 Servicing
	3.5.2 Rectification
	3.5.2 Replacement
	3.5.4 Renovations

	3.6 MAINTENANCE STANDARD
	3.6.1 Quality standard
	3.6.2 Service standards

	3.7 MAINTENANCE POLICY AND STANDARD
	3.8 PITCH MAINTENANCE
	3.8.1 Maintenance of natural grass

	3.9 STAND MAINTENANCE
	3.9.1 Cleaning Method

	3.10 MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS
	3.10.1 General Responsibilities
	3.10.2 Type of Organization

	3.11 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4 CASE STUDY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.1.1 STADIUM FACILITIES
	4.1.2 PERBADANAN STADIUM NEGARA
	4.1.2 MAINTENANCE
	4.1.3 OBJECTIVE
	4.1.4 TYPE OF MAINTENANCE
	4.1.5 SCOPE OF MAINTENANCE
	4.1.6 PRE STEP TOWARD PLANNING MAINTENANCE
	4.1.7 CATEGORY OF MAINTENANCE
	4.1.8 WORK PROGRAM
	4.1.9 MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION
	4.1.10 DAILY INSPECTION (INTERNAL)
	4.1.11 MONTHLY INSPECTION (INTERNAL)
	4.1.12 QUALITY PROCEDURE (OPERATION)

	4.2 INTRODUCTION
	4.2.1 STADIUM FACILITIES
	4.2.2 MAJLIS BANDARAYA SHAH ALAM
	4.2.3 ORGANAZATION CHART
	4.2.4 MAINTENANCE
	4.2.5 SCOPE OF MAINTENANCE
	4.2.6 CATEGORY OF MAINTENANCE
	4.2.7 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	4.2.8 PERIODICAL SERVICE SCHEDULE (GUIDELINE FOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT)
	4.2.9 MAINTENANCE STANDARD

	4.3 INTRODUCTION
	4.3.1 STADIUM FACILITIES
	4.3.2 PERBADANAN STADIUM - STADIUM NEGERI KEDAH
	4.3.3 MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION
	4.3.4 MAINTENANCE
	4.3.5 MAINTENANCE SCOPE
	4.3.6 CATEGORY OF MAINTENANCE
	4.3.7 MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
	4.3.8 MAINTENANCE STANDARD

	4.4 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 5 FINDING AND ANALYSIS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 THE ANALYSIS OF QUALITY AND SERVICE STANDARD OF STADIUM
	5.2.1 Quality Standard
	5.2.2 Service Standard

	5.3 THE ANALYSIS OF ISSUES AND PROBLEMS IN MAINTENANCE WORKS
	5.4 ANALYSIS OF QUESTIONNAIRES
	5.4.1 Section 1 questionnaires
	5.4.2 Section 2 questionnaires
	5.4.3 Section 3 questionnaires

	5.5 THE ANALYSIS OF APPROPRIATE STADIUM MAINTENANCE
	5.5.1 Pitch maintenance
	5.5.2 Stadium building maintenance 
	5.5.3 Services 

	5.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 CONCLUSION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



