DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

MAINTENANCE STANDARD FOR STADIUM (NATIONAL STADIUM, SHAH ALAM STADIUM, DARUL AMAN STADIUM)

Dissertation Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement of Bachelor of Building Surveying (Honors)

PREPARED BY: MOHAMMAD RAHMAT BIN OTHMAN

MATRIC NUMBER : 2005631781

ACADEMIC YEAR : APRIL 2007

Abstract

Stadium has been developed for both its function and appearance. From gladiator fight in Rome, its has changed its function to sport event. Nowadays, stadiums are used for many events like outdoor sport, concert and exhibition. Stadium appearances also get into their revolution in architectural aspect. In Malaysia, most of the stadiums have the experience of bad condition either its building or pitch. The building seems to be dilapidated because of lack in use and care.

This research comprises of 6 chapters. This research intends to identify the maintenance standard of stadiums. Maintenance standard is established from the policies that have been developed by management principle. A clear policy must be established to guide the maintenance efforts according to the standard. Case studies on three numbers of stadiums, two are in Selangor and one in Kedah were undertaken in the study to highlight the background of maintenance. All collected information is documented in Chapter 3. Comparative and statistical analyses of the case study are based on the questionnaire. Questionnaire is distributed to public (user) to get their opinion on the condition of stadium. All the analysis result is documented in Chapter 5.

Base on the findings of this research, it can be concluded that the standard of maintenance works for stadium is based on the International Football requirement. The stadium management had ignored the maintenance policy which has to be developed to gain maintenance standard for stadium.

This research also identifies the problem in implementing the maintenance works. Interview with related persons was conducted to get information about the problem that have in maintaining the stadiums. A recommended maintenance works standard is outlined in Chapter 5.

TABLE OF CONTENT

			
Ackn	i		
ADSti	ract	iii	
Table	of con	iv	
List o	of Figure	xiii	
List	of Pictur	xiv	
List	of Table	xiv	
List	of Abbre	xv	
Chap	ter 1	: Introduction of Topic	
1.1	Introd	uction	1
1.2	Backg	round Of The Issue	3
1.3	Objec	tive Of Study	3
1.4	Scope	e Of Study	4
1.5	Metho	odology	5
1.6	Arrang	gement of Chapter	6
Chap	oter 2	: Introduction to Stadium	
2.1	Defini	tion Of Stadium	7
2.2	Histor	y And Development	7
2.3	Type	of Stadium	9
2.4	Stadio	um Principles	11
	2.4.1	Contents And Function	11
	2.4.2	Symmetry And Differences	12
	2.4.3	Three Dimension Perspective	12
	2.4.4	Syntax Of The Stadium	12
	2.4.5	Structural Expression	13
	2.4.6	Creative Use Of Space	13
	2.4.7	Integrating Stadium, City And Landscape	13

TABLE OF CONTENT

2.5	Stadiu	m Facilities		
	2.5.1	Facilities People For Disabilities		
	2.5.2	Facilities for Media		
		2.5.2a.	Press Seating	16
		2.5.2b.	Commentary Cabins	16
		2.5.2c.	Camera Platform	17
	2.5.3	Facilities for Permanent Management		
		2.5.3a.	Offices	17
		2.5.3b.	Board Room	18
		2.5.3c.	Stadium Control	18
		2.5.3d.	Video and Electronic Screen Control Room	19
		2.5.3e.	Computer Equipment Room	19
		2.5.3f.	Building Maintenance and Services Room	20
		2.5.3g.	Facilities for Police and Security Officer	21
			2.5.3g (i) Police Control Room	21
			2.5.3g (ii) Control Room	22
	2.5.4	Toilet		22
	2.5.5	Player's Facilities		23
	2.5.6	Official Facilities		23
	2.5.7	Parking		23
		2.5.7a.	Technical Staff	24
		2.5.7b.	Parking Area for Temporary Catering And	24
			Toilet Vehicle	
		2.5.7c.	Media Parking	24
		2.5.7d	Spectator Parking	24